Rule 4 48C +

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05 57531

Name of Company

(a) Act—tf} NI A Tlan ) Lk

Limited

AL G
"Dm-g PentenenTe
Eccuesate and
SHeFAED)
St T AN

the hquidators) of the company attach a copy of my/9u1" Progress Report

under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986
\ Ll/ 9 / 1t

I (b) P(—HL!P MALA CH ‘BALJ, o~

The Progregs Rgport covers the period from
to \% /5 /1

Slgned/. %/( _ Date /j/’/j‘

Presenter's name,

! EibaIy

COMPANIES Housge

#261



A & D Fabncations UK Limited
Ligwmdator’s Annual Report to Members and Creditors
For the four year period ending 13 September 2015

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name A & D Fabncations UK Limited

Registered office c/o Daly & Co, Enterprise Business Centre, Enterprise House, Carlton
Road, Worksop, Nottinghamshire, S81 7QF

Former registered office Crabtree Lane, Manchester, M11 4GU

Registered number 05875316

Liquidator’s name Philip Malachy Daly

Liquidator’s address Daly & Co, The Portergate, Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 §NX

Liquidator’s date of appomntment 14 September 2011

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 14 September 2014 to 13 September 2015 1s
attached together with a summary from the three prior years

ASSETS

The statement of affairs of the company states that at the date of )quudation the company had no
known realisable assets The company’s bank account had been brought down to a zero balance prior
to my appointment The company’s former tangible assets had been sold to an associated comipany,
IDL Trade Limited That company 15 associated because 1ts sole director and shareholder, a Mr
Antony Done-Orrell, 1s a 50% shareholder of A & D Fabrications UK Limited and 15 also a former
director of the company, having resigned his position on 11 August 2011, As I mentioned 11 previous
annual progress reports as hiquidator I pursued legal actions against Mr Done-Orrell and IDL Trade
Limited and these legal actions were settled by the defendants before going to trial The sum paid
amounted to £1:50,000 inclusive of my legal costs and legal expenses msurance Also during the
course of 2013 and acting on information supplied by a third party I was notified of the whereabouts
of some 1tems of the company’s machinery, which had in 2010 been despatched to Abu Dhabr as part
of a failed joint venture with Arab busimessmen In 2013 T was advised that Mr Done-Qrrell had
possession of these items of machinery and they were Jocated 1n the business premises of IDL Trade
Limited, Mr Done-Orrell’s company in Manchester The machinery was collected by my agents and
sold realising the sum of £9,000

At the present time 1 am unaware of any further potential asset realisations or further claims which
might bring additional monies into the liquidation estate account If and when further information



comes to my attention regarding any other potential asset realisations 1 will give that further
information my due consideration '

LIABILITIES

Secured Liabilities

There appear to be no known secured habilities
Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential creditors but the Redundancy Payments Service has
submutted a preferential claim in the sum of £3,189 50 1n respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay
claims paid to former employees

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated no claims relating to Crown departments This was because the
company had been given professtonal tax and legal advice that monies paid to director Anthony
McCarthy and former director David Hall via tax avoidance EBT schemes would bear no PAYE/NIC
liablity and would also enable the company to utilise payments made to employee-directors as a tax
deductible expense for Corporation Tax purposes This advice included that provided by Queens Counsel
However, HM Revenue & Customs has rejected the company’s EBT schemes as a legally justifiable tax
avoidance mechamism and has recently submitted an amended claim in the iquidation for £852,306 70
This sum comprises a mixture of corporation tax, PAYE/NIC and penalties I have acknowledged receipt
of this claim but have not accepted it at the present ime HM Revenue & Customs tssued proceedings
earlier this year against the company n respect of part of the PAYE/NIC liability relating to the first
(smaller) EBT scheme and these proceedings have been defended HMRC then applied for the
proceedings to be adjourned generally whilst they await the outcome of proceedings the Revenue 1s taking
m the Murray Holdings Ple case Within the last twelve months HMRC have 1ssued proceedmgs agamst
the company in relation to the second EBT scheme and again these proceedings, like the first ones, have
been adjourned pending the outcome 1 the Murry Holdings case The Revenue has failed to win
judgment in both the lower and upper tier Tax Tribunals against Murray Holdings and [ understand that
proceedings have now been transferred to the Inner House of the Court of Session 1n Scotland It 15
expected that whatever the outcome of these proceedings the loser will appeal and so this will continue
until judgment 1s pronounced in the Court of last resort, 1e the Supreme Court of the House of Lords It1s
estimated that judgment 1n that Court will be handed down 1n about 5 to 7 years from now Pending that
Judgment the law relating to the type of pre-funded EBT schemes taken out by the company will remain
unclear HMRC has I understand considered the possibility of pursuing former director David Hall and
also existing director Anthony McCarthy although any such proceedings would not involve the company
and therefore 1 will not be privy to any such proceedings which are issued The Revenue has, however,
requested that [ keep the liquidation case open until matters are clearer regarding HMRC’s potential for
successfully pursuing both the company and the said director and former director I have agreed to their
request for the time being although 1n the long run I am not under any compulsion to keep the hquidation
open indefinitely

HMRC has also submitted a claim for £23,857 41 for outstanding VAT The Reaundancy Payments
Service has also submitted a non preferential claim totalling £8,250 84, m addition to 1ts claim mentioned
above, for redundancy and notice payments made to former employvees




Unsecured non preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs mcluded just 3 creditors with total potential clauns of £310,428 35 These
potential claimants were (1) Mr A C McCarthy, the company’s remaining director, with a potential claim
of £266,740 00, (2) IDL Trade Limited, the company 100% owned by former director Mr Done-Orrell,
with a potential claim of £18,958 93 and (3) a trade creditor with a known claim of £24,729 42 Since the
date of my appomntment the list of potential claimants has risen to 13 including the three Crown bodies
mentioned above IDL Trade Limited 1s now i admimstration and the Administrators are Baker Tilly n
Manchester The IDI. Trade claim had risen from £18,958 93 to £104,602 28 but this claim has not yet
been'agreed In total the claims received from unsecured non preferential clatmants amount to
£1,333,686 46 including the sizeable HMRC clanm mentioned above In a prior annual progress report ]
stated that it appeared that there would probably be a small distribution of monies to creditors but this has
changed due to sigmficant costs I have incurred since the end of the second year both i dealing with the
sttuation relating to HM Revenue & Customs and 1n relation to detailed investipations of certain matters
(see below m the section “Investigations mto the affawrs of the company™) I must therefore advise
creditors that there will not be a distribution 1n this case in relation to either preferential or non-preferential
claims

LIQUIDATOR'’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT AND INVESTIGATION INTO THE
AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I have n previous annual progress reports set out the standard work which has been carried out and
therefore I will not repeat 1t here In my last annual report I brought to creditors attention a challenge I
recetved to my position as liquidator of the company from Mr Done-Qrrell, the 50% shareholder and
former director of the company Mr Done-Orrell filed a formal complaint with my licensing officer and
also threatened me with an application for my removal as hiquidator 1 resisted and defended myself in
relation to both the threat of legal action and the formal complaint I explained fully why this was the case
in my fast annual report Since then I can advise creditors that no application was made to have me
removed as liquidator and also the formal complaint 1ssued agamst me was rejected by my licensing
officer

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The board members and creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £3,000 for assistance with
the statement of affarrs and producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and
creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting held on 14 September 2011 The fee for the statement of
affairs and meetings was to be paid from first realisations on appomntment The fee has now been charged
and paid

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 14 September 2011 to
be drawn on a time cost basis My unpaid tune costs to date amount to £1,833 75 as shown on the
attached work 1n progress summary My hourly rate ts £225 which 1s 1n line with the standard rates of
charge made by other members of my profession My hourly rate 1s subject to change from time to time
although has not in fact changed for 8 years I have now charged liquidator’s fees of £56,351 50 as shown
in the receipts and payments summary representing 250 45 hours work The work n progress schedule
attached to this report provides a breakdown of this figure




A description of the routine work undertaken in the hiquidation to date 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appomntment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and admimistration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering

Maintaining and managmg the hquidator’s cashbook and bank account
Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on a database

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recerved from creditors
Preparing a schedule of agreed claims for distribution

4 Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conduct mvestigations 1nto suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take
against a third party 1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Investigations into any other potential pre liquidation financial transactions in order to
ascertain what, 1f any, civil remedies could be sought

5 Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors/third parties and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
and other realisations
Pursuing htigation claims

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
and Daly & Co’s fees recovery policy are both available for download from the Creditor Gateway webstite
where you accessed this report A hard copy 1s available 1s requested I can also supply you if required
with a full copy of ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised} ’




LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

There are no accrued and unpaid expenses as at 13 November 2015 The attached receipts and payments
summary provides full details of all paid disbursements and expenses

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised 1n this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Courts Advertising Legal notices Fixed fee
Harnison Clark Rickerbys Solicitors Tume costs

VDE Asset Management Ltd Chattel agents Fixed fee

Russell Payne & Co Accountancy/tax advice Time costs
Guildhall Chambers Advice from Counsel Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable n the
circumstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the potential unsecured creditors (using figures available at this time and includmg the creditor 1n
question) request further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time Limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% m value
of the potential unsecured creditors (using figures available at this time and mcluding the creditor 1n
question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount

of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8§ weeks of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may make a simlar application to court within the same time hmit

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors — none

Preferential creditors — No dividends anticipated
Floating charge creditors - None

Ordinary unsecured creditors ~ No dividends anticipated

SUMMARY

The hquidation will reman open untif all current, proposed and future mvestigations and possible civil
remedies have been completed and/or discarded




Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Philip Daly on 0114 2096262

Yours farthfully,
For and on behalf of
A & D Fabrications Lumited

-

.

P M Daly
Ligquidator N



A & D Fabrications UK Limited in hquidation
Ligquidator's Receipts and Payments
14 September 2011 to 13 September 2015

Recerpts

Out of Court settlement

Plant and machinery

Rent deposit refund

Funds introduced by director towards hquidation costs
Bank interest {gross)

Total receipts

Payments

Solicitors' Fees

Barrister's fees

Court fees

ATE msurance premum

Statement of affairs fees

Liquidator's fees

Bordereau inselvency insurance bond
Chattel asset agents’ fees

Legal notices

Meeting expenses

Rax advisory fees

Other professional fees (1nvestigator)

Postage

Motar and trave!

Company searches

Creditor Gateway - document uploads

Total payments

Bzlance 1n hand

14/09/2011 to 14/09/2014 to Statement
13/09/2014 13/05/2015 Cumulative of Affars

£ £ £ £

150,000 00 150,000 00 000

9,000 00 9,000 00 000

3,103 88 3,103 88 000

4,800 00 4,800 00 000

48 17 1993 68 10 000

166 952 05 19 93 166,971 98 000
(51,400 00} (17,078 67) (68,478 67}
(1,140 00) (1,140 00)
(260 00) (260 00)
(26,235 00) (26,235 00}
(3,000 00} {3,000 00)
(36,672 75) (19,678 75) (56,351 50)
(600 00) (79 20) (679 20)
(3,000 00) (3,000 00)
(229 50) (229 50)
(196 93) (196 93)
(937 50) (937 50)
(250 00) (250 00}
(3120) (3120}
(116 50) (247 10) (363 60)
{6 00) (3 00 - (9 00)
(11 00) (7 00) (18 00)
{123,148 §8) (38,03122) (161,180 10)
43 803 17 (38,011 29) 5,791 88




WIP Report Listing (Summary Level)
Sorted By Pariner, Client (Ref), Wark Type

Report Filters
WIP Up To 13/11/2015 Partner List PMD Client List AG35
Work Type List All Accouniing Year All Holding Company All
Clent Type All Disbursements Include Client Balances >= -9,999,999 99
Phiiip Daly 145
AQ35 A & D Fabnications UK Limited
Code Description Units WIP Budget
ADM Admin planning and reviews 7110 15,997 50
ASSETS Realisation of assets 3548 7,983 00
BILLS Bills 000 -56,351 50
CREDITOR  Creditors and employees 24 89 5,600 25
DIVIDEND  Dwidend reviews and payments 250 250 00
INVESTIG Investigations 108 07 2431575
MEETINGS Formal and chent meetings 480 1,102 50
REPORTS  Annual reports and gen comphance 1305 2,836 25
Total for A & D Fabrnications UK Limited 259 89 1,833 75 000
Total For Philip Daly 145 25999 183375 060
Grand Total 258 99 183175 000

Daly & Co

Page 1



THE INSTITUTE
OF CHARTERED
ACCOUNTANTS

N FrIGLAND AND WAITS

ACREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1
1.1

21

22

23

24

Introduction

When a company goes Info liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of ifs
assets The creditors, who hope to recaver sama of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct inferest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practiioner appomnted to act as hquidator The
imsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to fix the bass of the iquidalor's fees  This guide Is Intended to help creditors be
aware of thelr nghts to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which

fees are fixed

Liguidafion procedure

Ligudation (or ‘winding up'} 1s the most common lype of corporale insolvency
procedure. Ligudation Is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entajling the
realisation of 15 assets and the disirtbulion of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
prionly Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s insliuied by resolulion of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two, An Insolvent voluhtary
hguidation 1s called a credilors’ voluniary hguidation (often abbreviaied o ‘'CVL") in
this type of liquidation an insolvency practihoner acts as iquidator throughout and the

creditors can vole on the appointment of the hguidater at the first meeling of

creditors

In a compulsary iquidation on the other hand, the function of hiquidator is, in most
cases, iudially performed nof by an insolvency practioner but by an official called the
official receiver The official receiver s an officer of the court and a member of The
{nsolvency Service, an executive agancy wilthin the Department of Trade and
Industry In most compulsory higuidalions, the ofiicial recelver becomes liguidator
immediately on the making of lhe winding-up order Where there are significant
assets an Insolvency prachitioner will usually be appointed to acl as hquidator in place
of the official receiver, either at 2 meeling of credifors convened for the purpose or
direclly by the Secrelary of Stale for Trade and Industry Where an Insolvency
practitioner Is not appolnted the official recetver remains lliquidalor

Where a compulsory iguidabon follows immedtalely on an adminustrabion the court
may appoint the former adminslrator 1o act as liquidator In such cases the offlcial
recelver does not become liqguidater An adminisirator may also subsequently act as

hquidatorin a CvL




3 The liquidation commiftee

31 Inalguidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) lhe creditors have the nght to
appoint a cormmiltee called the liquidation commiliee, with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liguidalion and approve the
Iquidator's fees The commiltee s usually established at the creditors' meeting
which appoints the liguidalor, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on

an administralion any commitlee established for the purposes of the admirusiration

will confinue in being as the ligudation commultes

32  The liguidalor must call the first meeting of the commiitee within 3 months of ils
establishment {or his appointmenl if that 1s laler), and subsequeni meefings must be
held erther at specified dales agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when lhe liquidator decides he needs e hold one  The
hguidator Is required to repert fo the commlitee al least every 6 months on the
progress of the liguidation, unless the commilles directs otherwise This provides an

opporunity for the commitiee fo meniter and discuss the progress of the insolvency

and the level of the liquidalor's fees

4 Fixing the iguidator's fees

41  The basts for fixing the hquidator's remuneration 1s sef out In Rules 4,127 - 4 1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

aither

as z percentage of the value of the assels which are realised or distnbuted or both, or
by reference lo the time properly given by the liguidator and his slaff in atiending to matters

ansing in the liguidalion
Its for the hguidalion commitlee {If there is ane) o defermine on which of these
bases the remuneraton is to be fixed, and if it 1s to be fixed as a percentage, to fix
the percentage to be applied Rule 4 127 says thatf in arriving at its decision the
commiliee shall have regard to the following maliers

the complexiy (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibiily of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the higudator in connection

with the Insolvency,
ihe effecliveness wilh which the hiquidator appears fo be carrying oui, or lo have carred out,

his dutes,

the value and nature of the assets which the frguidator has (o deal with

4 2  ifthereis no hguidation commiitee, or the commitfee does nof make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of 2 meefing
of creditors  The creditors take accounl of the same matters as {he commitiee would
A resclulion specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s lo be remunerated may be
taken al the meeting which appolnis the gudaior i the remuneration 15 not fixed 1in
any of these ways, It will be 1n accerdance with a scale set out In lhe Rules

What information should be provided by the liguidator?

51  When seesking fee approval
|

511 When seeking agreement o his fees the liquidalor should provide sufficiant
supporting Information to enable the commitiee or the creditors to form a judgement



as to whelher the proposed fee 1s reasonzble having regard to all Ihe circumstances
of ihe case The nalure and exient of the supporting informalion which should be

provided wilf depend on

the nature of the approval betng sought,
lhe stage during the admintsiration of the case af which it 1s being sought, and

(he size and complexity of the case

512 Where, at any credifors' or commitlee meeting, the iquidator seeks agreement lo the
ferms on which he 15 (o be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with delaills
of the charge-out rales of all grades of siaff, including principals, which are likely to

be mvolved on lhe case

513 Where {he liquidalor seeks agreement o his fees durning the course of the hguidation,
he should always provide an up lo dale recelpis and paymenis accoun! Where the
proposed fee js based on time costs the liquidator should disclose to the commultee
or [he creditors the tme spent and the charge-out value 1n the particular case,
together with, where appropriate, such addiltonal information as may reasonably be
required having regaid lo the stze and complexity of the case The additional
information should comprise a sufficient explanalion of what the liquidater has
achieved and how 1t was achleved to enable the value of the exercise lo be assessed
(whilst recognising that the hguidator must fulfil certain statutory ebligalions thai might
be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case That assessment will need lo be made having regard to
the time spent and the rates at which that ime was charged, bearing in mind the
faclors set outin paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment fo be carnied out
It may be necessary for the iquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by lype of activily and grade of stafi The degree of detall wilf depend on lhe
circumstances of the case, but It will be helpful lo be aware of the professional
gurdance which has been given fo insolvency practitioners on this subjecl The
guidance sugges!s the following areas of aclivily as a basis for the analysis of ime

spent

«  Admirustration and planning
» Investgations

+ Realisation of assels

« Trading

« Creditors
Any other case-specific mallers

The following categories are suggested as & baais for analysis by grade of staff

Pariner

Manager

Other senior professionals

Assistants and suppor staff
The explanation of what has been done can be expecled to include an outiine of the
naiure of the asstgnment and ithe liquidalor's own initial assessment, ncludmng the
anticipated return fo credilors  To the extent applicable it shouid also explain

Any significani aspecis of the case, parlicutarly those that affect the amount

of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in sirategy




514

52

53

5.4

Any commentls on any figures in the summary of ime speni accompanying

the reguesi the hquidalor wishes to make

+ The steps taken lo establish the views of creditors, parficularly in relation to
agreeing lhe sirategy for the assignment, budgeting, bme recording, fee

drawing or fee agreement

Any exisiing agreement about fees
Delalls of how olher professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,

how they were conlracted {o be paid, and what steps have been laken fo
review their fees,

It should be borne In mind lhal the degree of analysis and form of presentalion
should be proportionate to the slze and complexily of the case [n smaller cases not
all calegories of aclvity will always be relevant, whilst furlher analysis may be

necessary In larger cases

Where the fes Is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide delails
of any work which has been or 1s Infended to be sub-conlracied out which would

normally be undertaken directly by a liguidalor or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resalulion fixing the basts of fees i1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed fus {unchions, the Wquidator should nolidy the
creditors of the details of the resoluilon in hus next report or circular to them When
subseguenlly reporting to creditors on the progress of the liquidation, or submitting
his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolulion Where the fee is based on time costs he should also
provide details of the ime spent and charge-out value o dale and any matenal
changes in the rates charged for the various grades since ihe resolution was first
passed He should also provide such addilional informalion as may be required in
accordance with the principles sel out in paragraph 513 Where the fee 1s charged
on a percentage basts the iquidalor should provide the detalls set out in paragraph

51 4 above regarding work which has been sub-conlracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 13 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to apprave the
drawing of expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance issued fo
insolvency prachitioners requires that, where the Iiquidator proposes fo recover costs
which, whilst being In he nalure of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated cosis {such as room hire, document storage or
communlcation facllities provided by the hiquidator's own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration
Such expenses must be direclly incurred on the case and subject fo a reasonable

melhod of calculation and allocation

Realisafions for secured crediiors

Where the liguidalor rezlises an asset on behalf of a secured credilor and receives
remuneralion oul of the proceeds {see paragraph 8.1 below), he shauld disclose the
amount of that remuneration lo lhe commultee (if there Is one), to any meeling of
creditors convened for the purpose of delermining his fees, and in any reporls he

sends to creditors

—_—




55

51

62

&1

82

83

84

Reporting In compulsory liqutdafions

It should be barne in mind thal in compulsory liquidations there 1s no statutory
requirement far the iquidalor o report to crediors until the conclusion of the
assignment. In most such cases, therefore, credilors will receive no information

during the course of the liguidation unless they speciiically request i,

What If a credifor 1s dissatisfred?

Except in cases where there is a hiquidalion commiliee it Is the credifors as a body
who have authority to approve lhe liquidator's fees  To enable them lo carry oul this
funchion they may require the liquidalor {o call a credifors' meeting In order to do this
al leas! ten per centin value of the creditors must concur with the request, which

must be made to the qudator In wriling

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration 1s too high he may, If al least
25 per cent in value of the credifors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for
an order that it be reduced If lhe court does not dismiss the appltcation (which 1 may
i Il considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the hguidalor a
copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing
Unless the court orders otherwtse, the costs must by paid by the applicani and not

oul of the assets of tha insolvent company

What if the guidator 1s dissalisfled?

If the hquidator considers that the remunerafion fixed by the commutiee is insufiicient
he may request that if be Increased by resoiulion of the creditors  If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the commiltee or the creditors or in accordance with the
statulory scale Is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased If he
decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice lo the members of
{he comnutiee and the commuttee may nominate one or more of Iis members to

appear or be represented at the court hearing  If lhere ts no committee, the
hguidator's notice of his applicalion must be sent to such of the credilors as the court

may direcl, and they may nominate cne or more of lheir number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs o be paid out of the asssts.

Other matters relating to fees

Where the liquidator realises assels on behalf of 2 secured creditar he 1s entitled fo
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale In accordance with a scale sel out in the
Rules Usually, however, the hquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with

charged assets with The secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint hquidators are appointed it Is for them lo agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apporiioned Any dispute
belween them may be referred to the court, the commitiee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed liquidator 15 a solicilor and employs tus own firm to act in the
tnsolvency, proflt costs may not be paid untass authonsed by the commitlee, the

credilors or the courl.

There may also be occasions when credifors wlll agree to make funds available
themnselves lo pay for the liquidator lo carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficienl or because il 1s uncerlain whether the
work undertaken will resull in any benefil to credilors. Arrangements of this kind are




somelimes made to fund iitigation ar Investigations info the affarrs of the insolven!
company Any arrangements of [his nature will be a matler for agreement belween
the liquidator and ihe credilors concerned and will not be subject to the statulory

rules relaling to remuneration
Provision of information — additional requirements

[n any case where (he liquidator is appainted on or after 1 Apri 2005 he must provide
certain information about the ltme spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by

any creditor, direclor or shareholder of the company

The informaflon which must be provided (s ~
the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidatoer or staff assigned (o

the case,
for each grade of staff, [he average hourly rate at which they are charged out:

lhe number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the iformalion must be provided Is the peniod from appointment
to the end of the most recent perlod of six menths reckened from the date of the
liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date Ihat he vacated
office

The Information must be provided within 28 days of receip! of the request by
the hiquidator, and requests must be made within two vears from vacation of

office




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR DALY & CO

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in April 2010 for insolvency appointmenis commencad from
that time 1n order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder's fees are charged to a case This
sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The legislafion now allows different fee
bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment  The basis or combination of bases
set for a particular appoiniment are subject to approval, generally by a commitiee If one ts appointed
by the creditors, failling which the creditors i general meehing, or the Cour  Furiher details about how
an office hblder's fees are approved for each case type are available In a senes of guides 1ssued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SIP 8} of which a copy may be requested from Daly & Co, The

Portergate, Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also io each credifor/member The report will provide a breakdown of
the remuneration drawn and hime costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see the average
rates of such costs  Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors/members can
seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn In the penod of the report  Once the iime to challenge the office helder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced befare 6 April
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

This 1s the basis that we use in the majonity of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate to the
skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform  This 1s combined with the
amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute urits with supporting narrative to

explain the work underfaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1 ‘
February 2007 to date
£
Insolvency Practiioner 225
Case Adminisirator — grade 2 100
Case Administrator — grade 1 75
Support Staff, 45

Philip Malachy Daly is the Licensed Insolvency Practitioner af Daly & Co His hourly charge-out cate 1s
£225 This rate has not been increased for 7 years and falls well below the average hourly charge
rate for Licensed Insolvency Prachfioners One of the reasons why the hourly rate 1s lower than those
of other Licensed Insolvency Praclitioners ts because in this case Mr Daly carnes out some work
which 1s ftughly complex and elso other work which 1s more routine The complex work would normally
carry an hourly charge of at least £300 and the more routine work, which might for example be carnied
out by an insolvency professional of assistant manager grade through te sentor manager grade,
would carry hourly rates of no less than £150 Thus a composite or average hourly rate of £225 has

been calculated and Is proposed for Mr Daly ta charge in this case

These charge-out rales charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take
account of Inflation and the firm’s overheads



Time spant on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time recording
system and the nature of the work underiaken Is recorded at that lime Each unit of time 1s 6 minutes

The work 1s recorded under the fallowing categories

° Administration and Planning — which includes work such as planning how
the case will be administered and progressed, the administrative set up of the case, notifying
creditors and others of the appotntment, keeping the records relating to the case up to date,
and reporting on progress of lhe case to creditors and others

investigalions — which includes work such as undertaking an inthal review

of the financral affairs of the Company and bankrupt, undertaking a detaled investigation with
a view {0 making recovernies for the benefit of creditors where matters such as preferences or
wrongful frading come to Iight as a result of the inibial review, and reporting to the Insolvency

Sarvice on the conduct of the Directors

- Realisation of Assets — which includes work such as identifying, securing
and insuring assets, deaiing with retention of title claims, collecting debts owed, and selling

assets
. Creditors and employee matters — which includes work such as
communicating with creditors, dealng with creditors’ claims, and where funds realised allow,
paying dwidends to creditors plus dealing with employees, and liaising with the redundancy
payments office
Reports - which includes work such as preparing and circulating annual
and fina) reports to members and credifors
Meetings —~ which includes prepanng for and aftendance at formal Board,
mermbers and creditors meetings and also significant case meetings

' Trading — which includes work such as managing and controlling all
aspects of the business, and preparing financial records and information relating to that

trading

Percentage basis

The legistation now allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assels or types of
assets Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percenfage basts we wili
provide further information explaining why we think that this basis i1s appropriate and ask creditors to

approve the basis

Fixed fee

The legistation now allows fees (o be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounis for
aifferent tasks we will provide further information explaining why we thik that this basis 1s appropriate

and ask credifors to approve the basis

All bases




With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangerments
which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced o the insolvent estate will be subject

to VAT at the prevalling rate

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes,

¢ Solicitors/l.egal Advisors
o AuclioneersfValuers

s Accountants

=  Quantly Surveyors

»  FEslate Agents

e Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to
crediors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referabie to an mvoice from a third party, which s either in the name
of the estate or Daly & Co, In the case of the fatter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can
be directly atinbuted to, the estate  These disbursements are recoverable 1n full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm
has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount Invoiced by the third party
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external

storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees
Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed (o

the eslaie by a third party invorce andfor they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable In full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by

creditors 1n advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,

tnternal storage and mileage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Mileage 65p per mile
Storage £5 00 per box per month/annum
15p per sheet

Photocopying



